

## Town of Ayer

## \*Ayer Board of Selectmen Meeting Highlights from May 7, 2019

- The Ayer BOS Meeting was called to order in Open Session at 7:00pm.
- The BOS conducted a Public Hearing for a Flammable Storage License for Maxant Industries, Inc. located at 28 Harvard Road, Ayer. The BOS voted (2-0) to approve the Flammable Storage License.
- The BOS received a PFAS Water Update from Superintendent Wetzel. The BOS voted (2-0) on recommendation of the DPW Superintendent due to the PFAS contamination detected in the Town's water supplies to <u>declare a mandatory outdoor water ban effective May 15, 2019</u>. The outdoor water ban permits watering with a hand hose only (no sprinklers or irrigation systems); watering with water can only; and all other outdoor watering shall be prohibited. The 1<sup>st</sup> violation is a written warning; 2<sup>nd</sup> violation is a \$50.00 fine; 3<sup>rd</sup> violation is a \$200 fine; and 4<sup>th</sup> violation is a \$300 fine and reduction in water availability to allow for basic water needs.
- The BOS voted (2-0) to approve the Ayer Lease Solar Documents for the solar array to be constructed on the capped landfill on recommendation of the DPW Superintendent.
- The BOS received an Administrative Update from the Town Manager. The BOS voted (2-0) to approve a Reserve Fund Transfer in the amount of \$3,000 for the Tree Warden.
- The BOS received a Bi-Board Update from Selectman Houde.
- The BOS voted (2-0) to approve the meeting minutes from April 10, 2019 and April 16, 2019.
- The BOS voted (2-0) to table the Reorganization of the Board of Selectmen to the May 21, 2019 meeting.
- The BOS voted (2-0) to approve the General Obligation Bonds as presented by the Finance Manager and Treasurer/Tax Collector.
- The BOS voted (2-0) to adjourn the meeting at 7:50pm.

\*(Note: The BOS Meeting Highlights are for public informational purposes only and do not constitute an official record of the BOS nor do they constitute the official meeting minutes.)

The next regularly scheduled meeting of the Ayer Board of Selectmen will be on Tuesday, May 21, 2019 at 7pm

The Annual Town Meeting will take place on Monday, May 13, 2019 at 7pm in the Auditorium of the Ayer Shirley Regional High School